

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
Containment's – Asbestos, Lead, and Mold. Based on Surface Area of Total Project (Price to include decontamination units, air filtration machines, and waste disposal)				
1.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30 , 0-15 above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$0.75
2.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30, 16-30 above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$1.00
THERMAL STRAIGHT PIPE INSULATION (Price to include waste disposal)				
3.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$2.25
4.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$10.00	\$2.25
5.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$15.00	\$8.00
6.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$13.00	\$8.00
THERMAL PIPE FITTING INSULATION (One fitting is equivalent to three linear feet of insulation) (Price to include waste disposal)				
7.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$70.00	\$3.25
8.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$60.00	\$3.25
9.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$75.00	\$8.00
10.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$70.00	\$8.00
STRAIGHT PIPE AND THERMAL PIPE FITTING FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
11.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$2.25
12.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$10.00	\$2.25
13.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$15.00	\$8.00
14.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, > 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$13.00	\$8.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS FLOOR TILE, COVEBASE AND ASSOCIATED MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
15.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$3.00
16.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.50	\$1.75
17.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.25	\$3.50
18.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.75	\$2.50
19.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.50	\$4.50
20.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$4.00
21.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.50	\$5.00
22.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.25	\$3.75
23.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain 0 – 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.25	\$3.00
24.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain > 5,000 S,F.	SF	\$2.00	\$2.00
25.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$4.00	\$5.00
26.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.75	\$4.00
REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS PIPE DEBRIS AND CONTAMINATED EARTH (Price to include waste disposal)				
27.	Removal of dry earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$15.00	\$3.50
28.	Removal of dry earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$13.75	\$1.50
29.	Removal of wet earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$17.00	\$5.00
30.	Removal of wet earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$16.50	\$3.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
31.	Removal of mud earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$20.00	\$5.50
32.	Removal of mud earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$19.50	\$3.75
HVAC DUCT INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
33.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$5.00
34.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$10.00	\$4.75
35.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$15.00	\$10.00
36.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$13.00	\$9.00
ASBESTOS SPRAY-ON FIRE PROFFING (All spray-on is fibrous) (Price to include waste disposal)				
37.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$18.00	\$6.00
38.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$16.50	\$5.00
39.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$20.00	\$8.00
40.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$18.50	\$6.00
ASBESTOS TRANSITE PIPE (Pipe will be exposed by other) (Price to include waste disposal)				
41.	Asbestos transite pipe 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$8.00	\$10.00
42.	Asbestos transite pipe > 500 L.F.	LF	\$7.50	\$8.00
ASBESTOS TRANSITE DUCT (Price to include waste disposal)				
43.	Asbestos transite duct 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$9.50	\$10.00
44.	Asbestos transite duct > 500 L.F.	LF	\$8.75	\$8.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS TRANSITE BOARD (Price to include waste disposal)				
45.	Asbestos transite board 0 – 500 S.F., 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$9.50	\$10.00
46.	Asbestos transite board >500 S.F., 0– 15’ above floor	SF	\$8.75	\$7.00
DRYWALL WALL WITH ASBESTOS JOINT COMPOUND (Price to include waste disposal)				
47.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound 0 -1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$6.50	\$4.00
48.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound >1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$3.00
ASBESTOS PLASTER WALLS AND CEILINGS (Price to include waste disposal)				
49.	Asbestos walls and ceilings 0 -1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$12.00	\$8.00
50.	Asbestos walls and ceilings >1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$11.50	\$6.00
BLACKBOARD AND ASBESTOS MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
51.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$100.00	\$192.00
52.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$200.00	\$256.00
GLUED CEILING PANEL WITH ASBESTOS GLUE (Price to include waste disposal)				
53.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$12.00	\$5.50
54.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$11.75	\$4.00
55.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$14.00	\$8.50
56.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$13.50	\$8.00
CHASE PENETRATIONS AND WALL DEMOLITION UNDER CONTAINMENT (Price to include waste disposal)				

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
57.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, 0 – 500 S.F.	SF	\$20.00	\$7.00
58.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, >500 S.F.	SF	\$18.00	\$6.00
ACM ROOFING, MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
59.	Field, Mastic, flashing, 5000 S.F.	SF	\$10.50	\$8.00
60.	Field, Mastic, flashing, > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$10.00	\$7.00
DUMPSTER/WASTE				
61.	Construction debris dumpster, roll-off, 30 cubic yard, per month	MTH	\$850.00	\$585.00
62.	Construction debris dumpster, cubic yard	CY	\$200.00	\$25.00
63.	Lead waste (hazardous waste) cubic yard	CY	\$500.00	\$300.00
64.	Lead waste, (hazardous waste) per 55 gallon drum	DRUM	\$500.00	\$500.00
ASBESTOS LABOR				
65.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOURLY	\$55.00	\$34.97
66.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOURLY	\$82.50	\$39.37
67.	Worker – regular rate	HOURLY	\$45.00	\$19.50
68.	Worker - overtime rate	HOURLY	\$67.50	\$26.56
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – MANUAL METHOD				
69.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOURLY	\$55.00	\$34.97
70.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOURLY	\$82.50	\$39.37

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
71.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$19.50
72.	Asbestos worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$67.50	\$26.56
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – CHEMICAL METHODS/HEAT				
73.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$55.00	\$34.97
74.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$82.50	\$39.37
75.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$19.50
76.	Asbestos worker - overtime rate	HOUR	\$67.50	\$26.56
LEVEL 2 LEAD LABOR (Manual methods, 0 – 15') (Includes waste if Non-hazardous)				
77.	Chemical stripping of lead-containing door frames with multiple layers of paint	EA	\$300.00	\$10.00
78.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, 0 – 250 S.F.	SF	\$20.00	\$8.00
79.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, >250 S.F.	SF	\$19.50	\$7.00
80.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thin-set mortar adhesive, 0 – 100 S.F.	SF	\$25.00	\$8.00
81.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thing-set mortar adhesive, >100 S.F.	SF	\$24.75	\$7.00
LEVEL 3 LEAD LABOR (Manual Methods)				
82.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$55.00	\$34.97
83.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$82.50	\$39.37
84.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$19.50
85.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$67.50	\$26.56

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION		Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
--	--	--	--

Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
--------	-------------	-----------------	------------	------------

DEMOLOSHING (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)

86.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$1.50
87.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$1.00
88.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$7.00	\$1.75
89.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$1.50
90.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$6.25	\$3.00
91.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.75	\$2.50
92.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$7.25	\$4.00
93.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$6.75	\$3.50
94.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$3.25
95.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.50	\$2.00
96.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$3.00
97.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.50	\$2.25
98.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, 0 –300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$4.00	\$6.00
99.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$3.50	\$4.00
100.	Interior wall/window, CMU, 0 – 300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$12.00	\$9.00
101.	Interior wall/window, CMU, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$11.00	\$7.00
102.	Small tack or backboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$200.00	\$6.00
103.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$400.00	\$5.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
DEMOLITION LABOR (Manual Methods)				
104.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$34.97
105.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$67.50	\$39.37
106.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$35.00	\$19.50
107.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$52.50	\$26.56
Mold Abatement (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)				
Drywall Removal, (As specified in Section 7.4)				
108.	0-100	SF	\$20.00	\$6.00
109.	> 100	SF	\$19.00	\$3.00
Ceiling tile Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
110.	0-100	SF	\$18.00	\$3.00
111.	> 100	SF	\$17.00	\$2.00
Wall Board Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
112.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	Each	\$6.00	\$6.00
113.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	Each	\$7.00	\$4.00
Carpet and Pad Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
114.	0-100	SF	\$15.00	\$4.00
115.	> 100	SF	\$14.00	\$3.00
Fiberglass duct and pipe insulation Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
116.	0-100 S.F.	SF	\$15.00	\$7.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Abatek, Inc. 3303 Hubbard Rd. Landover, MD 20785 George Knight, VP/Operations Phone: (301) 341-1000 Fax: (301) 341-1009	Barco Enterprises, Inc. P.O. Box 0074 White Marsh, MD 21162 Bart A. Harrison, President Phone: (410) 335-0660 Fax: (410) 335-0790
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
117.	>100 S.F.	SF	\$14.00	\$6.00
118.	> 1,000 S.F.	SF	\$12.00	\$5.00
Mold Abatement (Manual Methods)				
119.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$55.00	\$34.97
120.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$82.50	\$39.37
121.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$19.50
122.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$67.50	\$26.56

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
Containment's – Asbestos, Lead, and Mold. Based on Surface Area of Total Project (Price to include decontamination units, air filtration machines, and waste disposal)				
1.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30 , 0-15 above floor	SF	\$0.25	\$0.65
2.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30, 16-30 above floor	SF	\$3.00	\$0.80
THERMAL STRAIGHT PIPE INSULATION (Price to include waste disposal)				
3.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$5.00
4.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$5.00
5.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$7.00
6.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$7.00
THERMAL PIPE FITTING INSULATION (One fitting is equivalent to three linear feet of insulation) (Price to include waste disposal)				
7.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$40.00	\$15.00
8.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$15.00	\$15.00
9.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$80.00	\$18.00
10.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$40.00	\$18.00
STRAIGHT PIPE AND THERMAL PIPE FITTING FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
11.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$3.00
12.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$5.00	\$3.00
13.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$8.00	\$7.50
14.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, > 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$7.50

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS FLOOR TILE, COVEBASE AND ASSOCIATED MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
15.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$6.00	\$2.50
16.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.25	\$2.05
17.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$9.00	\$3.00
18.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$5.00	\$2.85
19.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$12.00	\$4.50
20.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$8.00	\$3.75
21.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$6.50	\$3.50
22.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$5.00	\$2.75
23.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain 0 – 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.00	\$.50
24.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain > 5,000 S,F.	SF	\$0.75	\$.50
25.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$12.00	\$4.00
26.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$10.00	\$3.25
REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS PIPE DEBRIS AND CONTAMINATED EARTH (Price to include waste disposal)				
27.	Removal of dry earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$10.00	\$2.25
28.	Removal of dry earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$8.00	\$2.15
29.	Removal of wet earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$12.00	\$4.00
30.	Removal of wet earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$10.00	\$3.50

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
31.	Removal of mud earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$14.00	\$5.00
32.	Removal of mud earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$12.00	\$4.75
HVAC DUCT INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
33.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$4.65
34.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$6.00	\$4.50
35.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$8.75
36.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$12.00	\$8.25
ASBESTOS SPRAY-ON FIRE PROFFING (All spray-on is fibrous) (Price to include waste disposal)				
37.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$11.50
38.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$11.00
39.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$25.00	\$15.00
40.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$25.00	\$14.50
ASBESTOS TRANSITE PIPE (Pipe will be exposed by other) (Price to include waste disposal)				
41.	Asbestos transite pipe 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$100.00	\$26.00
42.	Asbestos transite pipe > 500 L.F.	LF	\$100.00	\$26.00
ASBESTOS TRANSITE DUCT (Price to include waste disposal)				
43.	Asbestos transite duct 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$100.00	\$26.00
44.	Asbestos transite duct > 500 L.F.	LF	\$100.00	\$26.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS TRANSITE BOARD (Price to include waste disposal)				
45.	Asbestos transite board 0 – 500 S.F., 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$10.00	\$4.75
46.	Asbestos transite board >500 S.F., 0– 15’ above floor	SF	\$8.00	\$4.50
DRYWALL WALL WITH ASBESTOS JOINT COMPOUND (Price to include waste disposal)				
47.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound 0 -1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$4.50	\$2.75
48.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound >1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$3.00	\$2.75
ASBESTOS PLASTER WALLS AND CEILINGS (Price to include waste disposal)				
49.	Asbestos walls and ceilings 0 -1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$10.00
50.	Asbestos walls and ceilings >1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$12.00	\$10.00
BLACKBOARD AND ASBESTOS MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
51.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$50.00	\$510.00
52.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$75.00	\$850.00
GLUED CEILING PANEL WITH ASBESTOS GLUE (Price to include waste disposal)				
53.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$10.00	\$4.00
54.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$10.00	\$3.00
55.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$6.00
56.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$5.00
CHASE PENETRATIONS AND WALL DEMOLITION UNDER CONTAINMENT (Price to include waste disposal)				

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
57.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, 0 – 500 S.F.	SF	\$25.00	\$9.00
58.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, >500 S.F.	SF	\$12.00	\$9.00
ACM ROOFING, MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
59.	Field, Mastic, flashing, 5000 S.F.	SF	\$40.00	\$3.00
60.	Field, Mastic, flashing, > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$30.00	\$3.00
DUMPSTER/WASTE				
61.	Construction debris dumpster, roll-off, 30 cubic yard, per month	MTH	\$300.00	\$150.00
62.	Construction debris dumpster, cubic yard	CY	\$50.00	\$25.00
63.	Lead waste (hazardous waste) cubic yard	CY	\$75.00	\$325.00
64.	Lead waste, (hazardous waste) per 55 gallon drum	DRUM	\$750.00	\$500.00
ASBESTOS LABOR				
65.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$30.00	\$61.00
66.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$60.00	\$61.00
67.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$33.00
68.	Worker - overtime rate	HOUR	\$60.00	\$38.00
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – MANUAL METHOD				
69.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$30.00	\$61.00
70.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$61.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
71.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$33.00
72.	Asbestos worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$38.00
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – CHEMICAL METHODS/HEAT				
73.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$30.00	\$61.00
74.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$61.00
75.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$33.00
76.	Asbestos worker - overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$38.00
LEVEL 2 LEAD LABOR (Manual methods, 0 – 15') (Includes waste if Non-hazardous)				
77.	Chemical stripping of lead-containing door frames with multiple layers of paint	EA	\$20.00	\$800.00
78.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, 0 – 250 S.F.	SF	\$20.00	\$12.00
79.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, >250 S.F.	SF	\$20.00	\$12.00
80.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thin-set mortar adhesive, 0 – 100 S.F.	SF	\$25.00	\$9.00
81.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thing-set mortar adhesive, >100 S.F.	SF	\$12.00	\$9.00
LEVEL 3 LEAD LABOR (Manual Methods)				
82.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$60.00	\$61.00
83.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$61.00
84.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$33.00
85.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$65.00	\$38.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
DEMOLOSHING (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)				
86.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$1.50
87.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$2.00	\$1.50
88.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.00
89.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.00
90.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.25
91.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.25
92.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.75
93.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$2.75
94.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$6.00	\$2.50
95.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$5.00	\$2.50
96.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$6.00	\$3.00
97.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$5.00	\$3.00
98.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, 0 –300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.75
99.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$2.75
100.	Interior wall/window, CMU, 0 – 300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$7.50
101.	Interior wall/window, CMU, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$15.00	\$7.50
102.	Small tack or backboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$50.00	\$410.00
103.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$75.00	\$750.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
DEMOLITION LABOR (Manual Methods)				
104.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$60.00	\$55.00
105.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$90.00	\$55.00
106.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$45.00	\$31.00
107.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$65.00	\$35.00
Mold Abatement (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)				
Drywall Removal, (As specified in Section 7.4)				
108.	0-100	SF	\$6.00	\$2.75
109.	> 100	SF	\$6.00	\$2.75
Ceiling tile Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
110.	0-100	SF	\$10.00	\$2.50
111.	> 100	SF	\$10.00	\$2.50
Wall Board Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
112.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	Each	\$4.00	\$510.00
113.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	Each	\$1.50	\$810.00
Carpet and Pad Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
114.	0-100	SF	\$4.00	\$0.65
115.	> 100	SF	\$3.00	\$0.65
Fiberglass duct and pipe insulation Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)				
116.	0-100 S.F.	SF	\$7.00	\$1.15

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Delaware Cornerstone Builders, Inc. 3027 Hubbard Road Landover, MD 20785 Prabodh K. Goel, President Phone: (301) 864-2600 Fax: (301) 864-2603	LVI Environmental Services, Inc. 8005 Cessna Avenue Gaithersburg, MD 20879 Mark Fogle, Project Mgr./Estimator Phone: (301) 840-8899 Fax: (301) 840-0965
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
117.	>100 S.F.	SF	\$6.00	\$1.00
118.	> 1,000 S.F.	SF	\$6.00	\$0.75
Mold Abatement (Manual Methods)				
119.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$30.00	\$61.00
120.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$60.00	\$61.00
121.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$30.00	\$33.00
122.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$40.00	\$38.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
Containment's – Asbestos, Lead, and Mold. Based on Surface Area of Total Project (Price to include decontamination units, air filtration machines, and waste disposal)				
1.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30 , 0-15 above floor	SF	\$1.50	\$0.50
2.	Full containment per Section 25 – 30, 16-30 above floor	SF	\$2.00	\$0.75
THERMAL STRAIGHT PIPE INSULATION (Price to include waste disposal)				
3.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$4.00	\$4.00
4.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 -15' above floor	LF	\$3.50	\$3.50
5.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 -500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$4.50	\$5.00
6.	Asbestos thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$4.00	\$4.50
THERMAL PIPE FITTING INSULATION (One fitting is equivalent to three linear feet of insulation) (Price to include waste disposal)				
7.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$30.00	\$8.00
8.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 0 -15' above floor	EA	\$25.00	\$7.50
9.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$50.00	\$10.00
10.	Asbestos pipe fittings 0 - 6"dia, >100 ea. 16 - 30' above floor	EA	\$40.00	\$9.00
STRAIGHT PIPE AND THERMAL PIPE FITTING FIBERGLASS INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
11.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$3.00	\$2.00
12.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, >500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$2.75	\$1.75
13.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, 0 - 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$3.50	\$2.50
14.	Asbestos mastic on thermal insulation 0 - 6"dia, > 500 L.F., 16 – 30' above floor	LF	\$3.25	\$2.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029		Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654	
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS FLOOR TILE, COVEBASE AND ASSOCIATED MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)						
15.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.25	\$1.75		
16.	Asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.00	\$1.50		
17.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.50	\$2.25		
18.	Two layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.25	\$2.00		
19.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.75	\$2.50		
20.	Three layers of floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.50	\$3.00		
21.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$4.00	\$2.75		
22.	Carpet, asbestos floor tile and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.50	\$2.50		
23.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain 0 – 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$1.00		
24.	Remove Carpet, tile and mastic to remain > 5,000 S,F.	SF	\$2.50	\$.75		
25.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$4.50	\$3.00		
26.	Two layers of floor tile, ¾" plywood underlayment and mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$4.00	\$2.75		
REMOVAL OF ASBESTOS PIPE DEBRIS AND CONTAMINATED EARTH (Price to include waste disposal)						
27.	Removal of dry earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$4.50	\$1.00		
28.	Removal of dry earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$4.00	\$1.25		
29.	Removal of wet earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$5.00	\$1.25		
30.	Removal of wet earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$4.50	\$1.50		

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
31.	Removal of mud earth and debris 0 - 2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$5.00	\$1.50
32.	Removal of mud earth and debris >2500 S.F., per inch of soil	SF	\$4.50	\$1.75
HVAC DUCT INSULATION WITH ASBESTOS VAPOR BARRIER/CONSTRUCTION MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
33.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$4.00	\$2.00
34.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 0 - 15' above floor	LF	\$3.00	\$1.75
35.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", 0 - 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$4.50	\$2.50
36.	Asbestos mastic on HVAC duct 0 - 30", > 500 L.F., 16 - 30' above floor	LF	\$4.00	\$2.25
ASBESTOS SPRAY-ON FIRE PROFFING (All spray-on is fibrous) (Price to include waste disposal)				
37.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$8.00	\$5.00
38.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 0 - 15' above floor	SF	\$7.00	\$4.00
39.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing 0 - 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$9.00	\$6.00
40.	Asbestos spray-on fire proofing > 500 S.F. 16 - 30' above floor	SF	\$8.50	\$5.00
ASBESTOS TRANSITE PIPE (Pipe will be exposed by other) (Price to include waste disposal)				
41.	Asbestos transite pipe 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$8.50	\$24.00
42.	Asbestos transite pipe > 500 L.F.	LF	\$8.00	\$20.00
ASBESTOS TRANSITE DUCT (Price to include waste disposal)				
43.	Asbestos transite duct 0 - 500 L.F.	LF	\$15.00	\$8.00
44.	Asbestos transite duct > 500 L.F.	LF	\$14.00	\$7.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION		Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029		Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654	
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price
ASBESTOS TRANSITE BOARD (Price to include waste disposal)					
45.	Asbestos transite board 0 – 500 S.F., 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$2.00	
46.	Asbestos transite board >500 S.F., 0– 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.50	\$1.75	
DRYWALL WALL WITH ASBESTOS JOINT COMPOUND (Price to include waste disposal)					
47.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound 0 -1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$4.00	
48.	Asbestos drywall with joint compound >1000 S.F. 0 -15’ above floor	SF	\$4.50	\$3.75	
ASBESTOS PLASTER WALLS AND CEILINGS (Price to include waste disposal)					
49.	Asbestos walls and ceilings 0 -1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$6.00	\$7.00	
50.	Asbestos walls and ceilings >1000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$5.50	\$6.00	
BLACKBOARD AND ASBESTOS MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)					
51.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$400.00	\$75.00	
52.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$500.00	\$150.00	
GLUED CEILING PANEL WITH ASBESTOS GLUE (Price to include waste disposal)					
53.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$4.00	\$4.00	
54.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 0 -15 above floor	SF	\$3.50	\$3.75	
55.	Glued ceiling panel 0 - 1000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$5.00	\$5.00	
56.	Glued ceiling panel > 1,000 S.F. , 16 - 30 above floor	SF	\$4.50	\$4.75	
CHASE PENETRATIONS AND WALL DEMOLITION UNDER CONTAINMENT (Price to include waste disposal)					

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
57.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, 0 – 500 S.F.	SF	\$15.00	\$10.00
58.	CMU penetration/wall demolition, none load barring, >500 S.F.	SF	\$14.00	\$8.00
ACM ROOFING, MASTIC (Price to include waste disposal)				
59.	Field, Mastic, flashing, 5000 S.F.	SF	\$4.00	\$3.50
60.	Field, Mastic, flashing, > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$3.50	\$3.00
DUMPSTER/WASTE				
61.	Construction debris dumpster, roll-off, 30 cubic yard, per month	MTH	\$200.00	\$250.00
62.	Construction debris dumpster, cubic yard	CY	\$30.00	\$27.00
63.	Lead waste (hazardous waste) cubic yard	CY	\$600.00	\$400.00
64.	Lead waste, (hazardous waste) per 55 gallon drum	DRUM	\$800.00	\$400.00
ASBESTOS LABOR				
65.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00	\$33.00
66.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00	\$48.00
67.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00	\$25.00
68.	Worker - overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00	\$36.00
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – MANUAL METHOD				
69.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00	\$33.00
70.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00	\$48.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
71.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00	\$25.00
72.	Asbestos worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00	\$36.00
LEVEL 1 LEAD LABOR – CHEMICAL METHODS/HEAT				
73.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00	\$33.00
74.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00	\$48.00
75.	Asbestos worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00	\$25.00
76.	Asbestos worker - overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00	\$36.00
LEVEL 2 LEAD LABOR (Manual methods, 0 – 15') (Includes waste if Non-hazardous)				
77.	Chemical stripping of lead-containing door frames with multiple layers of paint	EA	\$650.00	\$100.00
78.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, 0 – 250 S.F.	SF	\$30.00	\$10.00
79.	Stripping or scrapping lead-containing surfaces with multiple layers paint, >250 S.F.	SF	\$25.00	\$8.00
80.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thin-set mortar adhesive, 0 – 100 S.F.	SF	\$15.00	\$15.00
81.	Removal of ceramic wall tile and/or CMU block with lead-containing glazing with thing-set mortar adhesive, >100 S.F.	SF	\$14.00	\$16.00
LEVEL 3 LEAD LABOR (Manual Methods)				
82.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00	\$33.00
83.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00	\$48.00
84.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00	\$25.00
85.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00	\$36.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
DEMOLOSHING (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)				
86.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$1.25	\$1.50
87.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$1.00	\$1.00
88.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$1.50	\$2.00
89.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels and grid > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$1.25	\$1.50
90.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$1.25	\$2.50
91.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$1.00	\$2.00
92.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps 0 –5000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$1.50	\$3.00
93.	Non-asbestos lay-in ceiling panels, grid and drop-in Lamps > 5,000 S.F. 16 – 30’ above floor	SF	\$1.25	\$2.50
94.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$1.00	\$1.50
95.	Floor tile, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$1.00	\$1.25
96.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic 0 – 5000 S.F.	SF	\$3.00	\$1.75
97.	Carpet, cove base and associated mastic > 5,000 S.F.	SF	\$2.75	\$1.50
98.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, 0 –300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$3.00	\$2.25
99.	Interior wall/window, drywall with wood framing, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$2.75	\$2.00
100.	Interior wall/window, CMU, 0 – 300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$11.00	\$6.00
101.	Interior wall/window, CMU, >300 S.F. 0 – 15’ above floor	SF	\$10.00	\$5.00
102.	Small tack or backboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	EA	\$300.00	\$50.00
103.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	EA	\$400.00	\$100.00

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029		Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654	
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price
DEMOLITION LABOR (Manual Methods)						
104.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00		\$33.00	
105.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00		\$48.00	
106.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00		\$25.00	
107.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00		\$36.00	
Mold Abatement (includes dump fee, and Demolition permits.)						
Drywall Removal, (As specified in Section 7.4)						
108.	0-100	SF	\$5.00		\$5.00	
109.	> 100	SF	\$4.00		\$4.50	
Ceiling tile Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)						
110.	0-100	SF	\$2.00		\$3.00	
111.	> 100	SF	\$1.50		\$2.50	
Wall Board Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)						
112.	Small tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 8	Each	\$400.00		\$75.00	
113.	Large tack or blackboard and mastic, up to 4 x 16	Each	\$500.00		\$125.00	
Carpet and Pad Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)						
114.	0-100	SF	\$4.00		\$1.50	
115.	> 100	SF	\$3.00		\$1.25	
Fiberglass duct and pipe insulation Removal (As specified in Section 7.4)						
116.	0-100 S.F.	SF	\$5.00		\$2.50	

PRINCE WILLIAM COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS INVITATION FOR BID #R-BB-8023 ENVIRONMENTAL ABATEMENT SERVICES JANUARY 17, 2008 @ 3:00 P.M. BID TABULATION			Southern Insulation, Inc. 5218 Monroe Place Hyattsville, MD 20781 Michael D. Strieter, Proj. Mgr./Sec. Phone: (301) 985-3050 Fax: (301) 985-3029	Waco, Inc. 17450 Indian Head Hwy. #100 Accokeek, MD 20607 Steven E. Williams, VP Phone: (301) 283-3323 Fax: (301) 283-2654
Item #	Description	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Unit Price
117.	>100 S.F.	SF	\$4.50	\$2.00
118.	> 1,000 S.F.	SF	\$4.00	\$1.75
Mold Abatement (Manual Methods)				
119.	Supervisor – regular rate	HOUR	\$72.00	\$33.00
120.	Supervisor – overtime rate	HOUR	\$109.00	\$48.00
121.	Worker – regular rate	HOUR	\$36.00	\$25.00
122.	Worker – overtime rate	HOUR	\$54.00	\$36.00